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ENVIRONMEhITAL C O i {SLTLTING

6 November 2000
98381-80

Ms. Ann E. Johnston
COBLENTZ, PATCH, DUFFEY & BASS, LLP
222 Kearny Stteet, 7'h Floor
San Francisco, California 94108-4510

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report' 6623 San Pablo Avenue,
California - September 2000

Dear Ann:

This report documents quarterly gtoundwater sampling activities conducted by BASELINE in
September 2000 at 6623 San Pablo Avenue in Oakland (Figure 1). Quarterly groundwater
monitoring was requested by the Alameda County Environmental Health Services, in a letter dated
17 July 2000.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

On 20 Septernber 2000, groundwater samples were collected ftom the five monitoring we1ls on-site
(Figure 2). The potential presence of free product was checked and water levels measured in the
we1ls using a dual-interface probe prior to sampling activities. Water levels were measured and
recorded to the nearest one-hundredth of a foot. No free product was measrued in any of the wells.

The probewas decontaminated between wellsby washing with a trisodium phosphate (TSP) solution
and rinsing with deionized water. Groundwater was then slowly purged from each well using a
peristaltic pump and clean disposable polyethylene tubing until each well was pumped dry or the
temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity (EC) ofthe groundwater appeared to have stabilized.

Due to slow groundwater recovery, the purging of the wells was completed on 19 September 2000,
and the samples collected on 20 September 2000. The purged gloundwater and decontamination
rinsate were stored on-site in sealed and labeled 55-ga11on drums.

A peristaltic pump and clean polyethylene tubing was used to collect groundwater samples from
each well. The samples were collected in VOA bottles directly from the tubing. The sample bottles
were labeled, placed in a cooled container, and submitted under chain-of-custody procedues to
Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd., of Berkeley, Califomia, a Califomia-certified laboratory for analysis.
The groundwater samples were submitted for TPH as gasoline (EPA Method 8015M), and BTEX

5900 Hollis Steet, Suite D . Emerlwille, CA 94608 . (5f0) 420-8686 . FAX: (5f0) 420-f707
Ernen,Lille Pelahtna San Franti.sco
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Ms. Ann E. Johnston
6 November 2000
Page 2

and MTBE analyses (EPA Method 80218).
Method 82608. The groundwater sampling
included in Attachment A.

The presence of MTBE was confirmed using EPA
forms, which document the sampling activities, are

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The analytical results for groundwater samples collected at the site are summarized in Table 1. The
laboratory report for the Septanber 2000 groundwater samples is included in Attachment B. The
groundwater samples collected on 20 September 2000 were not analyzed for TPH as diesel. TPH
as diesel, which was analyzed as part ofthe previous four monitoring events, does not appear to be
a contaminant ofconcem for the project site. During the previous monitoring events, TPH as diesel
was quantifled by the laboratory (at less than 1.0 mg/L) in wells MW-IA, MW-2A, and MW-3A'
However, review of the chromatograms for these analyses indicates that diesel is not present, and
that the "diesel" quantified by the laboratory is associated with late-eluting gasoline.

Each of the three wells screened in the uppermost water-bearing zone (MW-1A, MW-2A, and MW-
3,A.) was found to contain petroleum hydrocarbons above the laboratory reporting limits (up to 14
mgll- gasoline, 4.0 mg/L benzene, 0.13 mg/L toluene, 0.45 mgil- ethylbenzene, 3.09 mg/L xylenes,
and 48 mg/L MTBE) during the September 2000 monitoring event.

The two wells screened in the lower water-bearing zone (MW- I B and MW-3B) did not contain any
of the analyzed compounds above laboratory reporting limits, with the exception of 0.002 mg/L
(laboratory reporting limit is 0.0005 mgil) methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) in MW-1B.

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 2. The groundwater data collected on 19
September 2000 from wells MW-IA, MW-2A, and MW-3A were used to calculate the groundwater
flow direction and gradient magnitude using a three-point method. The calculated groundwater flow
direction was S53'E with a gradient magnitude of 0.026.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

. Chemical quaiity ofthe uppermost water-bearing zone, characterized by samples collected
ftom MW-IA, N{W-2A, and MW-3A, has been impacted by a gasoline release. Based on
November 1 999 and September 2000 analytical data for samples collected from MW- i B and
MW-38, no sipificant impact appears to have occuned within the lower water-bearing zone.

. The shallow groundwater flow direction was S53oE with a gradient magnitude of0.026, as
calculated from the three shallow wells.
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Ms. Ann E. Johnston
6 November 2000
Page 3

. Purge and decontamination water generated during field activities should be disposed of in
accordance with applicable local, State, and Federal requirements.

. The next quarterly groundwater monitoring event should be conducted in December 2000.
Groundwater samples should be analyzed for TPH as gasoline (EPA 8015M), BTEX, and
MTBE (EPA 80218). MTBE confirmation by EPA 82608 is not recommended because
confirmation during the September 2000 monitoring event indicated that test Method 80218
provided representative results.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us,

Sincerely,

Awq A,UWfi,rena, 1 Yaltt W
Bruce Abelli-Amen \-/ 

lane Nordhav
Project Manager Reg. Geologist #4009

Principal

BAA:\T{:cr
Enclosure

cc: Helen Loreto, McDonalds Corporation
Larry Seto, Alameda County Environmentai Health Services

I
98381-B0.rpt.wpd-I U6100
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REGIONAL LOCATION

6623 San Pablo Avenue

Figure I
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GROUNDWATER CONTOUR MAP Figure 2
19 September 2000
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Well no.; Mw-lA

Depth ofwell from TOC (feet)i 9.95

Location: 6623 San Pablo Ave. Well diameter (inch):

Screened interval from TOC {feet): 5-10Oakland Screened interval from TOC (feet): 5-10

Recorded by: wKS TOC elevation (feet): 39.96

Water level ftom TOC (feet): 5.53

Precip in past 5 days (inch): 0 Product level from TOC (feet); None

Waterlevelmeasurementdevice: Dual-interface

CALCULATION OF WELL VOLUME:

(9.95 ft) - (5.53 tt)l x (0.03 ft)'?)( 3.14 x 7.48 =

well depth water level well radius

0.08 gallons in one well volume

0,20 total gallons removed

CALIBRATION

calibrationstandard: 
*t: 

z.ootdto.ot 
*tffi 

H
Before Purging: 9:50 24.5 7.00/10.01 1,000 0/5.0

After Purging: 12:00 24.0 7.09/10.05 1,028 0/4'9'7

FIELD MEASUREMENTS:

&t!p_ 4 Cumulative Gallons
Time (. C) pH {umho/cm) Rernoved Aopearance NTU

ll:09 22.4 '1.06 l23l 0.06 Clear 3-93

11:12 23.3 1.06 1270 0.13 Clear 3.32

ll:17 23.5 7.08 1306 0.20 Clear 3.23

ater level after purging prior to sampling (feet): 6.76 Timq 13:20

ofsample: Clear/3.23 NTU Time: l3:20

number: Time:

method: Peristaltic oump and

equipmert Peristaltic pump and disposable polyethylene tubing VOC att4chmenl None

containers: Three 40 ml VOAs

analyses: TPHg, BTEX, MTBE Laboratoryt Cudis & T

method: TSP and water, D[ water rinse Rinsate disposal: On-site drum

I
I
I
I
I
l
t
I
I
T
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9838 Lgw,900.wpd-9/29l00

BASELINE . 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D . Emeryville, CA 94608 . (510) 420-8686 . (510) 420'1707



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Well no.: MW-2A

Depth ofwell from TOC (feet): 14-72

Location: 6623 San Pablo Ave.

Screened interval ftom TOC (feet): 5-10

Water level from TOC (feet): 8.13

Precip in past 5 days (inch): 0 Produc! level fiom TOC (feet): None Time:

Waterlevelmeasurementdevice; Dual-interface

CALCULATION OF WELL VOLUME:

(14.72 ft) - (5.53 ft)l x (0.042 ft)'1x 3.14 x 7.48 =

well depth water level well radius

0.26 gallons in onewell volume

1.5 total gallons removed

CALIBRATION

Time hp.l]Q pH EC (umho/cm) NTU

Calibration Standard: 7.00/10.01 t,000 0i5.0

Before Purging: 9:50 24.5 7.00/10.01 I,000 0i5.0

After Purging: 12:00 24.0 7.09/10.05 1,028 0/4.97

FIELD MEASUREMENTS:

Temo EC Cumulative Gallons
Time (. C) pH (umho/cm) Rernoved ADoeamnce NTU

10:24 22-q 6.56 1226 0.2 Clear, petroleum odor 2-60

10:29 22.1 6.57 I 144 l 0 Clear, petroleum odor 2.21

10:36 22.4 6.57 l l50 1,5 Clear, petroleum odor 146

ater level after purgilg prior to samplirg (feet): 8.14 T i m e : 1 3 : 1 5

ofsample: Clear T imq 13:15

number: Time:

method: Peristaltic pump and

equipment: Peristaltic pump and disposable polyethylene tubing VOC attachmeoc None

containers: Three 40 ml VOAs

analyses: TPHg, BTEX, MTBE Laboratory: Curtis & T

method: TSP and water. DI water rinse Rinsate disposal: On-site drum

I
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Projeat no,: 98381 Well no.: MW-3A

Projectname: McDonald's Depth ofwell from TOC (feet): 10.02

Location: 6623 San Pablo Ave. Well diameter (idcb)l

Screened interval ftom TOC (feet)i 7-10.02Oakland Screened interval ftom TOC (feet)i 7-10.1

Recorded by: WKS TOC elevation (feet): 39-'16

Water le vel from TOC (feet): '1.10

Precip in past 5 days (inch): 0 Product level from TOC (fe€t); None

Waterlevelmeasurementdevice: Dual-interfaqe

CALCULATION OF WELL VOLUME:

[(10.02 ft) - (7.10 ft)l x (0.0.03 fr)2 x 3.14 x 7.48 =

well depth water level well radius

0,06 gallons in one well volume

1.15 toial gallons rernoved

CALIBRATION

Time Temo {o C) pH EC (umho/cm) NTU

Calibratior Standard; ?.00/10.01 1,000 0i5.0

Before Purging: 9:50 24.5 7.00/10.01 1,000 0/5.0

After Purging: 12:00 24.0 7.09i 10.05 1,028 0/4.97

FIELO MEASUREMENTS:

Temp EC Cumulative Gallons
Time (. C) pH (umho/crn) Removed Apoeatance NTU

No field measurements collected due to Fesence of abundant white Fecipitats in pwge water. This
condition did not clear up before well was pumped dry at the removal of0.15 gallons.

ater level affer purging prior to sampling (feet): 7,66 I  rme: lJ:)u

of sample: Clear - very slightly turbid Time: t3:50

number: Time:

method: Peristaltic pump and

equipment: P€ristaltic pump and disposable polyethylene tubing vOC attachment: None

containerc: Two 40 ml VOAs

analyses: TPHg, BTEX, MTBE Laboratory: Curtis & T

method: TSP ard water. DI water rillse Rinsate disposal: On-site drum
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9838 I gw.900.wPd-9/29l00

BASELINE .5900 Hollis Street, Suite D ' Emeryville, CA 94608 ' (510) 42H686 '(510) 420'1707



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Recorded by: WKS TOC elevation (feet): 39.79

Project no.: 98181 Well no,: MW-38

Locatior: 6623 San Pablo Ave.

Precip in past 5 days (inch): 0

Depth ofwell from TOC (fea): 31.31

Screened interval from TOC (feeo: 26.3-31.3

Wate! I€vel liom TOC (feet): ?Jf

Product level from TOC (feet)r None

Waterlevelmeasurerneotdcvice: Dual-interface

3.14  x  7 .48  =

CALCULATION OF WELL VOLUME:

[(31.31 fD - (9.71 ft)] x

well depth water level

CALIBRATION

Lallbrall0n Jtandard:

Before Purging:

After Puging:

FIELD MEASUREMENTS:

Temp
Time (. C)

ll:44 21.5

11:52  21 .7

I l:59 21.9

(0.0.03 ft)'] x

wellradius

Time

9:50

l2:00

EC
(umho/crn)

872

9 1 1

9 1 8

T€mp (' C)

24.5

24.0

Cumulative Gallons
Rernoved

0 . t

0.75

I . t

pi{

7.00/10.01

7.00/10.01

7.09/10.05

0.43 gallons in one well volume

toial gallons removedl . t

EC (umho/cm)

1,000

1,000

1,028

ADpearance

Clear, petroleum odor

Clear, petroleum odor

Clear, petroleum odor

NTU

0/5.0

0/5.0

0t4.9'7

pH

7.22

7.06

7.0'7

NTU

3.O2

7.83

8.23

Well ran dry

ater level after purging prior to sampling (feet): 12.7 |

of sample; Clear

Time:

Time:

Time:

14:05

14:05

number:

method:

equipmenti

containers:

analyses:

method:

Peristaltic and

Peristaltic pump and disposable polyethylene tubing

Three 40 ml VOAS

TPHg, BTEX, MTBE

VOC attachmeng None

Laborutory: Cunis & T

Rinsate disposal: On-site drum
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Project no.: 981 1 Well no.: MW-IB

Depth ofrvell from TOC (feet): 30-32

Location: 6623 San Pablo Ave. well diameter (inch):

Oakland Screened interval from TOC (feel): 25-30

Recorded by: WKS TOC elevation (feet): 39.95

Wat€r level liom TOC (feet): 9,36

Precip in past 5 days (inch.1: 0 Product level from TOC (feet): None Time: 10:33

Wat€rlevelmeasuementdevice: Dual-interface

CALCULATION OF WELL VOLUME:

(30.32 ft) - (9.36 ft)l x (0,0.03 ft)'?x 3.14 x 7.48 =

well deoth water level well radius

0.4 gallons in one well volume

1.0 total eallons removed

CALIBRATION

Time Temp ('C) pH EC (umho/cm) NTU

Calibration Srandard: -- - 7.00/10.01 1,000 0i5.0

Before Purging: 9:50 24.5 7.00/10.01 1,000 0/5.0

After Purging: 1?:00 24.0 7.09/10.05 1,028 0/4.9'7

FIELD MEASUREMENTS:

&gp_ 4 Cumulative Gallons
Time C C) pH (umho/crn) Removed Aomarance NTU

10:54 21.6 6.9'1 892 0,4 Clear 6.0

.  l l :02  21 .4  '7 .02  913 1 .0  C lear  3 l l

ater level after purging prior to sampliDg (feet)t 12.74 Time: l3:35

ofsample: Clear - very slighdy h.rbid Time: l3:35

number: Time:

method: Peristaltic Dump and

equipmerll Peristaltic pump and disposable polyethylere tubing VOC attachmeft None

containers: Three 40 ml VOAs

analyses: TPHg, BTEX, MTBE Laboratory: Curtis &

method: TSP and water, D[ water rinse Rinsate disDosal: On-sitq drum
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Quality Control Checklist
for Review of Laboratory Report

Job No.:  463?l^ut

Laboratory: Corl;r I J)-lp,*<
Report  Date:  ? 'L6-oo

Au Doa.lals . 6625 So- Pci/o
Laboratory Report No:

BASELDIE Review By:

Ig"C7<
L-rk

,:t{4.;

GENERA], QUESTIONS
@escribe "no" responses below in "comments" section. Contact the laboratory, as required, for further
explanation or actioIr on "no" responses; document discussion in comments section.)

1a. Does tls rcport include a case nanative? (A case narrative MUST be prepared by
the lab for all analytical work reqlrcsted by BASELINE) { $1b. Is the number ofpages for the lab report as indicated on the case narrative/lab
trarsmittal consistent with the number ofpages that are included in report? K

lc. Does the case narrative indicate which samples were anallzed by a subcontractor
and the subcolrtrac to r's name? Y

ld, Does the case narrative sumrnarize subsequent requests rlot shown on the chain-of-
custody (e.g-, additional analyses requested, release of"hold" samples)? X ,&

le. Does the case narrative explain why requested aralyses could not be performed by
laboratory (e.g., iDsufiicient sample)? X-

lf. Does the case narative explain all problems with the QA./QC data as identified in
the checklist (as applicable) ? X

2a. Is the laboratory report format consistent and legible tbroughout the report? k

u

2b. Are the samole and reDorted dates shown in the laboratorv reDort correct? k
3a. Does the lab report include the original chain-of-custody form?

(opy
rY

3b. Were all samples appropriately analyzed as requested on the chain-of-custody
form? k

4. Was the lab report signed and dated as being reviewed by the laboratory director,

QA manager, or other appropriate personnel? (Some lab reports have signature
spaces for each page). (This requirement also applies to a.ny aaalyses
subcontracted out by the labomtory)

X
5a. Are preparation methods, cleanup methods (if applicable), and laboratory methods

indicated for all analyses? \

5b. If additional analytes were requested as pan of the reporting of the data for an
analytical method, were these included in the lab report? Y

6. Are the rurits in the lab report provided for each analysis consistent thloughout the
report? X F

x-:

?. Ale the detection limits @L) appropriate based on the intended use of the data?
(e.g., DL below applicable MCLs for water quality issues?) X

8a. Are detectio[ limits appropriate based on the analysis performed? (i.e., not elevated
due to dilution effects) X

8b. Ifno, is an explanation provided by the laboratory? {

9a. Were the samples analyzed within the appropriate holding tine? (generally 2 weeks
for volatiles, and up to 6 months for total metals) X ft
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Paee 2
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9b. Ifno, was it flagged in the report? X
10. Ifsamptes were composited prior to analysis, does the lab report indicate which

samples were composited for each analysis? X
I la. Do the chromatograms confirm quantitative laboratory results? (petroleum

hy&ocarboDs) X
I lb- Is a staldard chromatogram(s) included in the laboratory report? X
I lc. Do the chromatograms confimr laboratory notes, ifpresent (e,g., sarnple exhibits

lighter hydrocarbon than standard) k
1?. Are the results consistent with previous analyical resuls from the site? (fno,

contact the lab and request reviedreanalysis ofdata, ns appropriate) ).

13a. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Is the revised lab report or revised pages to a
lab report signed aDd dated as being reviewed by the labocatory direcior, QA
manager, or other appropriate personnel? k

l3b. RE\aISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Does the case narrative itrdicate the date of
revision and provide al explanation for the revision? I

l3c. RIVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Does the revised lab report adequately address
the problem(s) which triggered the need for a revision? X
REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY, Are the data included in the revised report the
same as data reported i-:r the original report, except where the report was reyised to
correct ircorectly reported data?

l3 d.
X

QA/QC Questions
Field/Laboratory Quality Control - Groundwater Aralyses

Are field blanks reponed as "ND"? (groundwater samples) I feld blank k a
sample of DI water which is prepared in thefeld using the same collection snd
handling procedures as the other samples collected, and used to demonstrate that
the sampling procedure has not contaminated the sample.

X

15. Are trip blarks reported as "ND"? (groundwater iampleVvolatile analyses).4 rnp

blank is a sample of contaminant-free matrix placed in an appropriate container by

the lab and transported vtith thefreld samples collected. Providx information
regarding positive interference intoduced during sample transport, storage,
preservation, and analysis. The sample is NOT opened in thefeld.

X
16. Are duplicate sample results consistent with the original sample? (groundwater

salnples) Field duplicates consist of two independent samples collected at the same

sampling location during a single sampling event- (Jsed to evaluate prechion of

the qnqlyttcal dat(r and sampling technique. (Dffirences between the duplicate

and sample resuhs may also be attributed to environmefltal variability).

X



Laboratory Quality Control Checklist
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Batch Quality Conlrol
(Sarnples are batched together by matrix fsoil, water] and analyses requested. A batch generally consists of 20 or
fewer samples of the same matrix type, and is prepared using the same reagetrls, standards, procedures, ald trme
frame as the samples. QC sarnples are mn with each batch to assess performance of the entirc measuremenr
process.)

17. Do the sample batch numbers and conespondiag laboratory QA/QC batch numbers
match?

:X

l 8a . Are method blanks (MB) for the analytical method(s) below the laboratory
reporting limits? Used to assess lab contamination and prevenlfalse positive
resuls. MBs should be "ND." ,\

l8b. Ifno, is an explanation provided in the case narrative to validate the data? >
Arc a-nalytes which may be considered laboratory contaminants reported below the
laboratory reporting limrtT Common lab contaminants include acetone, methylehe
chlorkle, diethylhexyl phthalate, and di-n-octyl phthalate.

l8c.

X
l8d. Ifno, was the laboratory contacted to determine whether reported analyte could be a

potential laboratory contaminant and was an explanation included in the case
narrative?

x
Are latoratory control samples (LCS) and LCS duplicate (LCSD) [a,k.a., Blank
Spike (BS) and BS duplicates (BSD)I within laboratory reporting limits? Limits
should be provided on the report. ICS /s a reagent blank spike with a
representative selection of target analyte(s) and prepared in the same manner as
the samples analyzed. The LCS should be spiked with the same analytes as the
matrix spike ftelow). The LCS is free from interferences from the sample matrLt
and demonsnates the ability of the lab irstruments lo recover the larget analytes.
Accuracy (recovery information) is generally reported as 94 spike recovery;
precision (reproducibility oJresults) between the LCS and LCSD is generally
reported as the relatile percent diflerence (RPD). LCS/LCSD can be ran in
addition to or in lieu of, matrLr QC data.

19.

X

Are the Maki,r QC data (i.e., MSiltSD) within laboratory limits? Limits should be
provided on the lab repofi. The lab selects a sample from the batch and analyzes a
spike and a spike duplicate of that sample, Matri.x QC data is used to obtain
precision and accuracy information and b reported in the same manner as
LCS/LCSD. If the MS/MSD fails, the results may still be considered valid if the MB
and either the LCS/LCSD or BS/BSD is within the lab's linits (failure b probably
due to matrix interferencd.

20a.

X

20b. If no, is the MB and either LCS,,T-CSD or BS/BSD within lab limits to validate the
data? 4
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Laboratory Quality Control Checklist
Paee 4

Commetrts:

Sample Quality Contlol

2la. Are the sunogate spikes reported within the lab's acceptable recovery limits? I
surogate is a non-target anqlyte, which is similar in chemical structure to the
analyre(s) being analyzedfor, ancl which is not commonlyfound in enyironmental
samples. A knorwt concentration of the surrogdte is spike into the sample or QA
"sample" prior to extraction or sample prepsration. Results are usuqlly reported
as o/o recovery ofthe spike. Failure to meet lab's limits for primary and secondary
surrogdtes results in rebatching and reanalysis of the sample; failure of only the
primary or the secondary sttrrogate may be acceptable under certsin
circumstances. Failure senerallv k due to coelutionwith the samDle natrix.

2lb. Ifno, is a:r explalation given in the case narative to validate the data?
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A N A L Y T I C A L  R E P O R T

D r a h r r A / l  F ^ r .

Basel ine Environnental
5vuu  Ho_Lr t - s  S t ree t

s u r l l e  u
F " n a r 1 / 1 r 1  |  t a  f ' A  q 4 A n B

Date  :
Lab Job Number :

P ro jec t  ID :
Loca t  i on  :

2 8  - S E P - 0 0
L 4 7  6 2 3
9 8 3 8 1
M c D o n a l d s  ,  6 5 2 3 5 a n  P a o l o
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This data package has been rev iewed for  technica l  correctness
a n d  c o m p l - e t . e n e s s .  R e f e a s e  o f  t h i s  d a t a  h a s  b e e n  a u c h o r i z e d

" - r a c l c r  o r  f h e  M a n a o e - t q  d . - q  j o n c a  e s  w e r i  f i e d! q v v ! a L \ J ! y  r . r . r . - r s : t e !  r r s r r r l J ! -  r  q v r , : j r r u L ,

l rw I  he f  o l  I  owi ncr s i  r rn;1fp1gs .  The reSUlt .S Cgntained in this
report  meee al l  requ. i rements of  NELAC and pertain onfy to those
s a m n l  e q  w h j  c h  w o r e  s u b m i  f . f . e d  f o r  a n a l  w s i  s ,

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

r h i  <  n a n k : a o  m ; v  h o

CA ELAP # 7459

r o n r a d r r c a r i  n r ' l r r  i r  i l - c  a r r - i r a ' - l r

D ^ n a  1 ^ f
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Cb 
curls &Tomokins. Ltd

Laboratory Number: 147623 Receipt Date: 09/20/00
Client: Basel ine Environmental
Project lD: 98381-BO
Location: lrcDonalds, San Pablo Ave, Berkeley

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for f ive soi l  samples,
which were received from the site referenced above on September 20, 2000.

TVH/BTXE: No analytical problems were encounterec.

MTBE: All samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8260 to confirm the MTBE
concentrations observed by EPA Method 8020.The MTBE concentrations were
confirmed. No analytical problems were encountered,
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l e rd  rn ,
l4>e:
LA-o -LU:

H::"1''

MW. 1A
SAMPLE
L 4 7 5 2 3 - 0 0 1

MW_ LB
SAMPLE
t 4 1 6 2 1 - 0 0 2

Mliil- 2A
SAI'1PLE
1 4 ?  6  2 1  0 0 3

MW- 3A
SA]4 PLE
L4 ' /  623 -OO4

L ' r 1 n  i . a c :
B a t c h # :
Ana lyzed:

D i l n  F a c :
B a t c h # :
Ana lysed:

L - 0 0 0
54422
os  /  2 r /  oo

5 . 0 0 0

a 9 / 2 3 / A A

1 . 0 0 0
59422
0 9 / 2 2 / a a

D i l n  F a c :
B a t c h # :fE:i"]"'

ffi::":"'

t

I

u r _ L n  ! a c  I
B a t c h # :
Ana lyzed:

$r*r;;""ry:;i'ii*,,

C l i e n t : Baseline Envi-ronmental E P A  5 O 3 O

uorocotuene

uoroEoruene

uoroEoruene

Cb 
curtis & Tompkins. Lrd.

2 0 . 0 0
5 8 4 5 9
0 9 / 2 3 / 0 0
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E n o l e  N a n e  :  1 4 5 5 2 1 -  0  0 1 .  s 8 4 s  9
l1"1"."  :  G:  \GCo5 \DATA\256c0 32.  raw
l l L ^ r

sEart Time : 0.00 mi,n End Ti.ne
Sca le  Fac to r :  1 .0  P lo t  O f f se t s :

l,*n-'R
t

ChromaLogram

Sarnple #:

2 5 .  8 0  m i n
- 3 0  m V

P a g e  1 o f  I
D a t e  :  9 / 2 s l 0 0  1 0 : 4 0  A M
T i m e  o f  I n j e c l i o n :  9 / 2 1 1 0 0  0 8 ! 3 5  A M
Locr PoinE :  -29.89 lnv High Point  |  9 '72,13 (r \V
P l o E  S c a l e :  1 0 0 2 . 6  o V

Response [mV]

la

TRIFLUO _

BROMOF _

l . 3 J

5.vo
) .40
).78
10.27

6.83
7 .32

1S At
it 53
ult
12,64
18'?

1 (  O n
i6:)3

%

l-
l

I
t i

l_
I

I
l=
l=

16.78

lx



I

f;Hl:.:"', iiiE3i;l3i;iiliino,, .",.
DChOd I IVHBTXE
Stal t  t i .me :  0.00 min End Time
Scale FacCo!:  1.0 p loE Offser. :

I
I  i r n  \ , t  )  L - +-  

lv \uv 'L. '  
'

Chromatogram

-30 mv

Sample #:  Page 1 of  1
D a r . e  :  9 / 2 5 l 0 0  1 0 r f 9  A M
Time of  In jecEiont  9, /23/oo 01t59 . i ' r
low point  :  -30.02 mv q19h Polnt  |  972.74 nv
P I o t  S c a 1 e :  1 0 0 2 . 8  m v

Response [mV]

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

_oo
77

10.26

l=
I
f

l=

1 1  n 4
11:25
11 .77
x4.4fr
I  l -oz
13.03
13.42
-13,95.

14.69
-15.21
1 q  e a:16>"1
-16.

11.84

l.
I

6

t
I
I

BROMOF - 77

.89

.24

.oJ
.98
. ?z

l=
lH



I
E";i:.:"", "i(E3i;i3i;ii1?3*0,i ."*
starE Tine : o.oo min End ?ime

Chromatogram

sarnple # l
D a L e  |  9 / 2 2 / O O  L 2 , 4 4  N 4
Tine of  I4 j  ecl iod |  9/22/oa
Lon Foi4t  :  -8.94 mV
P l o t  s c a l e :  4 9 5 . 5  r n v

P a g e  1 o f  1

12 :21 AI4
H i g h  P o i n E  :  4 8 6 . 6 02 6 . 8 0  f t i n

I
t
I
I
I

$"-.0"

BROMOF _

I J
:']

I-
l . -

i

1  1 .01

11.86
12.17

4?;El
13 Ee

l-

P l o c  o f f s e t :

16.76

17.53

19.87

.63

tr-esponse ImV]

10.24

. ! E  a 7
Tello

I
T
I
l=
l*
lx

17.24

19.5'1

46
dr\'

-f1

rIt+
.44
18
F.t

zc_ :,c
2 0t9t



T ChromaEoqram

Sanpl .e Nalne :  Ccv/ I ,cs.  QCl25660, s8422. oows9465,5, /sooO

l . e N a R e  :  G : \ G C o s \ D A T A \ 2 6 s c o 0 3 . r a w
-hod : TVHBTXE
Grt  Tine :  O. O0 min End Ti i re :  2d.  80 idn
S c a l e  F a c t o r :  1 - 0  p l o !  o f f s e l r  2  m v

Sampte #r
D a t e  :  9 / 2 ! / O O  r . 2 ; 1 3  P M
Tine of  In ject ior . t  9 /2L/  oo
Lo\r  PoinE :  1,65 mV
Ploc Scale;  27'7 .9 f iv

Page I  of  1

1 r . : 4 6  A M
High Poj .n l  |  2?9.59

Cosrl'^-

I
t
I
I

I
I

l.
l-
;

l=
l.
l-
t_
t
I
I
l*

TRIFLUO _

BROMOF _

1 .

1 5
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lffi:? -'
L:Lb  LL ' :

MW- 3B
SAMPLE
L4'7 623 - 005

BLANK

l - . 0 0 0

B LANK
QC)-25'7 93
1 . 0 0 0

u l _ L n  I  a c :
E a t c h # :
Ana lyzed:

E a t c h # :
Ar IaLyzed:

Batch#:

ffi"+,",

H";Br",

I
I
I
T
$- = Hqi"".!ii;'ii-'.

E cL:jC 4 QL Z

I

Gb 
curris & Tompkins. Lrd.

1 . 0 0 0
54422
0 9 / 2 2 / o o

54422
a 9 / 2 r / 4 0

ae /22 /a0
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a
I ie l -d  f  D  : MW- 1A

SAMPLE

MW- ].8
SAMPLE

L D -L IJ :

D i l n  F a c :

Lab ID:
! a  _ L n  l . a c :

L A b  T D :

u l - L n  t a c :
M W - 2 A
SAMPIE

I
C;
I

Not  De tecEed
Reporft  ing Limit

:  ! \  t b z J  . i r o c a E a o n :
Cl ien t  :  Base l ine  Env i ronmenEal  PreD: E P A  5 O 3 O

U n l t s :
s a m p r e d :  0 9 / z l J / o -
R e c e i v e d :  0 9 / 2 0 / A O

Benzene
Toluene
EthyLbenzene

2 5

2 5m, p -xy lenes

Ethyl-benzene

ND
ND
ND
ND

0  . 5 0
0 . 5 0
0 . 5 0
0 . 5 0,  p-xy lenes

oluene
thylbenzene

9 8 0

'13

L20

5 . 0
5 . 0
5 . 0m, p - Xylenes

uoroco!uene

Gb 
curris & Tompkins, Lid

I4',7 623 - 00r
5 0 . 0 0

r41623-002
1 . 0 0 0

1 4 ? 5 2 3 - 0 0 3
1 0 . 0 0
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! . . tu ro,
Tl4re:

Mt I -  3A
SAlVlPLE

MW- 3B
SAIVIPLE

BLANK

l A D  l U :
u l  L n  - | . a c :

Lalf _L! :

! a _ L n  _ F a c :

ua_Ln  I  ac :

i e l d  I D :

1 . 0 0 0

I

t
f**u;;.ryq!'ii*,.

:  L 4  l O Z J  l O C a E a O n :
Cl ien t :  BaseL ine  Env i ronmenta l  Prep : E P A  5 0 3 O

E E I
/ L Rece ived:  09  /2a  /  oo

Tofuene
EEhy lbenzene

1 7  0
1 3  0

2 1 0

0 . 5 0
0 . 5 0
0 . 5 0
0 . 5 0

ND
ND
ND
ND

0 . 5 0
0 . 5 0
0 . 5 0

ND
ND
ND
ND

0  . 5 0
0 . 5 0
0 . 5 0
0 . 5 0

uene  (  P l l t )  8a  56 -
a h ? a n A  l D T n l  0 1

Gb 
cur's & Tompkins, Lrd.

7 4 7 6 2 3 - 0 0 4
1 . 0 0 0

147623-O05
1 . 0 0 0
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Gb 
curls & rompkins. Ltd,

Lab # :  147623 Locat ion :  McDona lds ,6623 San PabLo
Cl ien t :  Base l ine  Env i ronmenta l  Prep :  EPA 5030

LCS

Q C r 2 5 5 6 0
Water

D i l n  F a c :  1 . 0 0 0
B a t c h # : 54422

A n a l y z e d :  0 9  /  2 l /  A 0

caso l - i .ne  c?  -  C12 2 , 0 0 0  r , 8 8 3  9 4  7 3 - r 2 r

Tr i  f luoro to luene {F ID)  I29  59-135
B romo f  luor  obenzene (F- ID)  115 60-140

I  O f  1



Gb 
curtis & Tompkins, Lrd.

Lab f :  1 "4 '7  623 LocaCionr  McDona lds ,6523 San Pab lo
L ien t :  Base l i -ne  Env i ronmenta l  Prep :  EPA 5O3O

QC12 5? 9  0
Water

u l I n  l a c  I  1 .  u u u

B a t c h # : 5 8 4 5 9

A n a l y z e d :  0 9 / 2 2 / A 0

Gaso l ine  C7 'C12 2 .  0 0 0  1 ,  8 7 8  9 4  1 3 - l 2 L

f luoroEo luene (F ID) 9 2 5 9 - t - 3 5
6 0 - 1 4 0BromofLuorobenzene (F ID

I
I
I
I
I
l
I
I
I
T
I
I

I .  O I  I
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Cb 
curtis&Tompkins Lrd

Lab # :  L47623 Locat ion :  McDonaLds,5623 San PabLo
l ien t :  BaseL ine  Env i ro4ment .a l  Prep :  EpA 5030

LCS
QC12 5  8  94
Wat.er

u a r n  f  a c :
Bat .ch#:
Ana lyzed:

1 . 0 0 0

0 9 / 2 s / o o

MTBE
Benzene
ToLuene
EthyLbenzene
m  - - Y r / l  a n a  c

2 0 . 0 0
2 0 . 0 0
2 0 . 0 0
2 0 . 0 0
4 0 . 0 0
2 0 . 0 0

1 7  _  8 8
) - a  . 2 5
1 8 . 0 0
3 6 . 3 6
L 7  . ' 7  0

8 9
9t-
9 0

8 8

5 1 - L 2 5

6 A - L 2 4

o-Xv lene

t  11! -LuoroEoluene ( HrDl a 7
9 2 5 5  - 1 4 9romof  Iuorobenz ene (P ID

-L OI -L
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L a b  I D :

L a b  I D ;

MS

MSDl*",

Rela t  i ve
I  O I  I

T
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Lab * :  f47623 Locat ion :  McDona lds .6523 San pab lo
j ,en t :  Base l i .ne  Env i ronment .a l  p rep :  EpA 5o3O

F i e l d  f D : M W _ 3 8
t 4 - t  6 2 3  - A A 5

Watex
ug/ t
1 . 0 0 0

B a E c h # :

Rece i ved :
a 9  / 2 0  /  0 0
0 9  / 2 0  / 0 0
o 9  / 2 2  /  o aUni. ts :

! r . L n  t  a c :

Li .ne c7 -c12 2 4 . 1 2  2 , 0 0 0 1 , 8 8 9  9 3  6 5 - 1 3 1

Tr i ,  f  luoro to luene (F ID)

7'7
5 9 - 1 3 5
6 0 - 1 4 0

l ine  C7 -  C12 2 , O 0 4 L , 6 4 L  8 t  6 5 - 1 3 1  1 4  2 A

f  1 r , ^ , ^ F ^ l  r r A h a  /  F T r ' \ \ g 7

7 7
5 9 - 1 3 5
5 0 - 1 4 0

Gb 
curris & Tompkins. Ltd.

Q C 1 2 5 5 5 4

Q C 1 2 5 5 5 s

Percent  D i f fe rence
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L A D  I ! :

L  E  1 ! :L.,

Relative Percenc
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Lab # :  ) .47623 Locat i "on :  McDona1ds.6623 San Pab lo
ien t :  Base l iae  Env i ronmenEal  p reD:  EPA 5030

_F Aelct  r lJ  : zzzzzzzzzz
r47 679 -  004
Water
,Jg / \"

L . 0 0 0

Batch#:

Rece ived r
Analyzed:

0 9 / L 8 / 0 0
0 9  / 1 9  / 0 0
0 9 / 2 3 / O O

i Ln  Fac  :

l ine  C7 -  C1,2 3 0 . 7 0  2 . 0 0 0 L , t 3 !  U 5  6 r - l - 3 1

l uoro toLuene (F ID )
8 3

5 9 - L 3 5
6 0 - L 4 0f luorobenzene (F ID)

so l ine  C7 -C12 2 ,  0 0 0  r , 7 2 9 8 s  6 5 - 1 3 1  0  2 A

uorouoLuene ( FID) 9 4
8 0

5 9 - 1 3 s
6 0  -  1 4 0romo f luorobenz ene (FID

Gb 
curtis & Tompkins. Lrd

QCr25 '7  94

Di. fference
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Q C r 2 s 8 9 6MS Lab ID:

l a b  t u : Q C 1 2 5 8 9 7

I

I
T
G"=
I

MSD

Relative Percent
-L OI I

Lab f :  14 '7623 Locat ion :  McDonaLds,5523 San pab lo
l ien t :  Base l - ine  Env i ronmenta l  p rep :  EpA 5O3O

l. ae _Lcl ru : MW-3B
1 4 7 6 2 3 - 0 0 5
Water
ug/ r,
1 . 0 0 0

B a t c h # :
Sampled:
Rece ived:
Ana lyzed:

5 8 4 8 4
0 9 / 2 0 / o o
0 9 / 2 0 / o o
a 9 / 2 s / 0 0Unit s :

L n  F a c :

oluene

1 . 8 8 8
< 0 . 0 6 3 0 0
< 0 . 0 5 1 0 0
< 0 . 0 7 2 0 0
< 0 . 1 1 0 0
< 0 . 1 3 0 0

2 0 . 0 0
2 0 . 0 0
2 0 . 0 0
2 0 . 0 0
4 0 . 0 0
2 0 . 0 0

2 3  . 0 9

L 6  . 6 7

' 1  ?  1 ?

r.0 6
8 6
8 9
8 3

8 5 5 1 -  L 4  0

Ethy lbenzene

, p - xylenes

i f l uoro to luene (  P ID) 8 8
9 6Broroofl-uorobenz ene ( PID

c luene

2 0 . 0 0
2 0 . 0 0
2 0 . 0 0
2 0 . 0 0
4 0 . 0 0
2 0 . 0 0

1 8 . 5 5

3 8 . 9 1

1 8 . 8 2

1 1 3

9 6

68-732
6 1 - 1 4 0

6 2 0
8 2 0
8 2 0
1 0  2 0
9 2 0
9 2 0

i f luoro to luene P I D )
(  P ID

8 8

9 5romof Iuorobenzene

Di f fe rence
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Limit

I

L47523 Location3 l,tcDonaldE, 662 3 san Pablo
Client! BaEeline Envirorunental PreDr EPA 5030

Fie ld  ID :
Lab fD!
Uatrix l
Unita:

M!{- 1A
147 52  3-OO1
!{ater
wg/L
5 0 0 .  0

Batch#:
sampled !
Received:
Analyzed !

09 l20  /oo
oe |  20 loo
0 9  / 2 6 / O O

Di ln  Fac  !

4 8 ,  0 0 0

1,  2 -D ich lo roe thane-d4
Toluene-d8
Bromofluorobenzene

100 80-110
1 0 5  8 0 - 1 1 5
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Limit

I

Lab # :  L47623 Locat ion :  NcDonaLds,6623 San Pab lo
client! Baseline Environmental PreD: EpA 5030

F l e l d  I D 3
Lab ID:
Mat r ix :
Un i ta :
Diln tr 'ac !

MW-18
L47 523-OO2
Water
ug lL
1 .  O O O

Eatchf 3
saltlpled r
Received I
Analyzed:

s8508
09 /2o I  oo
oe /2o /  oo
oe  126 loo

MTBE o .5

1 .  2  -D ichLoroethane-d4

Toluene-dB
Bronofluorobenzene

101 80-110
0 4  8 0 - 1 1 5
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!n:, = n"portins Limit

P a g e  1 o f  1

T

Lab # :  1 ,47623 Locat ion :  McDonaLds,6623 San Pab lo
Clients BaEeline Environmental PreD: EPA 5030

Fi€ ld  ID :
Lab ID!
Mat r !x :
un i tB  !
D i ln  Fac :

MIiI-2A
147 623-OO3
Water
u9/L
2 0 0 .  0

Eatch#:
sampled 3
Receiv€d:
Analyzed:

58sO8
09 /2O /  OO
oe /2o I oo
0 9  / 2 6  / O O

M l F F N 4 , 6 0 0  1 0 0

9 9
1 0 s 80-11s
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Lab # :  L47623 Locat ion :  t {cDona ldg ,6623 san pab lo
Cllentr BaEeline Environnental PreD: EpA 5030

Fie ld  ID :
Lab ID:
Mat r ix :
un i ts :

l{r{- 3A
L47 623-OO4
Water
ug/L
1 .  O O O

Batch#:
sampled:
Received:
Analyzed t

58508
oe l20/0o
09 |  20 lOO
oe  /25  /oo

1 , 9

9 6
9 9
1 0

80-110
80-  115

Limj.t
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Lab # :  147623 Locat ion :  HcDona lds ,6623 san Pab lo
client: Baseline Envirorunental PreDr EPA 5030

Fie ld  ID ,
Lab ID:
Matri.x:
Un i ta  I
D l l n  F a c :

MW-38
r47 623-OO5
I{ater
1rg lL
1 . 0 0 0

Batch f :
sampled:
Receivedi
Ana lyzed:

5847 6
0 9 / 2 0 / O O
09 /2O /  OO
09 /23  /  Oo

I.ITBE N D  0 . 5

1 , 2-D ichLoroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
Bromof luorobenzene

100 80-110

1o f  1
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Not Detected
Relrorting Llmit

1o f1

Lab * :  !47623 Locat ion :  McDonaLdE,6523 san Pab lo
Client: Baseline Environmental Preoi EPA 5030

tlT)e:
Lab ID:
l{atrix.
Un i tB :

BLANK
Qc125863
llater

Di In  Fac :  1 .  OOO

Analyzed:  09 /  23 lOO

UTBE ND

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dg 9 8

7e-t23
ao-110
t ' u - t -1 f ,
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Lab #. L47623 Location: McDonalds,6523 San Pablo
Cl ien t .  BaEe l ine  Env i ronmenta l  PreD:  EPA 5030

Typ€ l
Lab ID:
uatr ix:
Uni ts :

BLANK
Qc125981-
l{ater

Di ln  Fac i  1 .  OOO
Batch#:
Analyzed:  09126/00

N D  0 . 5

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dB

: r 5  t  6 - L 2 3

100 80-1.10
fLuorobenzene
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1"n", Lab ID:

Lab ID3BSD

Relatlve Percent
1o f1
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1",:":
I

Lab #: 147623 Location: l{cDonalds,6623 San Pablo
Client: Baseline Environmental PreDt EPA 5030

Malrl-x r
Uni ts :

Water
lglL Ana lyzed3 09  /23 lOO

D i I n  F a c :  1 ,  O O 0

MTBE s o . 0 0  5 1 . 0 1  t o z  5 0 -  1 5 0

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

104 7g-r23
95 80-110
9 1  8 0 - 1 1 s

MTAE . o0 5 0 , 9 3  r O 2  s O - 1 s O  0  2 0

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dB
Bromof luorobenzene

103
9 7
9 7

7 8 - 1 2 3
80-110

Gb 
curris & Tompr,ns. Lrd.

QC12 5861

Qc12s852

Di f fe rence
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BS1"n., Lab ID:

Lab  ID :BSD

ReLative Percent Dif ference
1o f1

T
I
I
t
T
k"":
I

Lab #: !47623 location: I ' tcDonaLda, 6 62 3 san Pablo
Client: BaEeline Environmental Prep: EPA 5030

Matri-x !

unit s r
9later
\q lL Analyzed!  09126100

MTBE so .00  48 .  oo  96  s0 -

1, 2 -D ichloraethane-d4
Toluene-d8
Bromofluorobenzene

101
9 8

7 A - L 2 3
80-  110
80-11s

MTBE 4 9 . 7 9  1 0 0  5 0 - 1 5 0  4  2 0

I . 2-D ichloroethane-d4 9 4
1 0 1
9 8

80-110Tolu€ne-dB
Bromof luorobenzene

Gb 
curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

QcL2597 9

QC125980


